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The 232 Daffodil Line service 

A new community led bus service connecting Ledbury 

with Much Marcle, Dymock, Newent, Kilcot, Gorsley, 

Upton Bishop and Ross-on-Wye. The service connects 

with trains at Ledbury Station. 

See Pages 4 and 5 for details 

Ledbury & Area  

Bus & Train Times 2023 
 

Bus times:  April 2023 until further notice 

Train times: 21st May 2023 until December  
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Timetables            Page 

232   Ledbury - Newent - Ross-on-Wye    4/5 

405   Ledbury - Cradley - Hereford     6 

417   Ledbury - Cradley - Worcester     7/8 

455   Fownhope-Ledbury      9 

459   Ledbury-Ross-on-Wye      9 

476   Ledbury - Tarrington - Hereford    10/11/12   

479   Much Marcle-Ledbury      13 

482   Ledbury - Bromyard - Leominster    14   

600   Ledbury - New Mills - Ledbury     15 

672   Ledbury-Bromyard      15 

673        Ledbury-Bromyard      16 

674         Bromyard-Ledbury      16 

Bromyard - Ledbury Summary Timetable    16 

675/6      Ledbury-Malvern      17/18 

679   Newent-Ledbury      19 

455NX    Hereford - Ledbury - London National Express   19   

Train departures from Ledbury Station                 20/21/22/23 

 

Bus Operators 

DRMBus  01885 483219  drm@drmbus.com     www.drmbus.com 

First Worcester 03456 020 121 www.firstgroup.com/worcester 

Newent Community Link 01531 633483   www.sheppardhouse.co.uk 

Nick Maddy Coaches nickmaddy@aol.com   01981 240888 

Stagecoach West westenquiries@stagecoachbus.com 0345 241 8000 

National Express - www.nationalexpress.com 

Compiled by RBfH -  Rail & Bus for Herefordshire 

Timetables supplied by bus operators and National Rail. Rail & Bus for 
Herefordshire does not accept responsibility for any inaccuracies in this 
timetable booklet. 

Contact Rail & Bus for Herefordshire at railfh@aol.com or 
ghal@btinternet.com  
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Bus Stops in Ledbury Town Centre 

& Railway Station location 
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The 232 is a community led bus service brought to you by 
Buses4Us Community Interest Company. The service is 
funded by town and parish councils on the route, in addition 
to individual, local business and organisations donations and 
Gloucestershire and Herefordshire Councils. 
 

Buses4Us give thanks to all our sponsors 

Service 232 The Daffodil Line 

A Community Led Bus Service 
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   MF  MF     MF    FS  FS 

Ledbury Railway Stn 0730  0905 1105 1305  1520 1705 1905 2105 

Ledbury Market Hall 0732  0907 1107 1307  1522 1707 1907 2107 

Ledbury Deer Park 0735  0910 1110 1311  1530 1710 1910 2110 

Much Marcle Glebe Orchard 0741  0916 1116 1316  1536 1716 1916 2116 

Dymock Church 0745  0920 1120 1320  1544 1720 1920 2120 

Newent Lake Car Pk 0750 0808* 0925 1125 1325 1438* 1550 1725 1925 2125 

Gorsley Goffs School  0815* 0930 1130 1330 1445* 1555 1730 1930 2130 

Upton Bishop Cross  0820* 0935 1135 1335 1450* 1600 1735 1935 2135 

Ross-on-Wye Cantilupe Rd    0840* 0944 1144 1344 1505* 1609 1744 1944 2144 

   MF   MF      MF     FS   FS 

Ross-on-Wye Cantilupe Rd  0843* 1000 1200 1400 1520* 1610 1800 2000 2200 

Upton Bishop Cross  0855* 1009 1209 1409 1540* 1619 1809 2009 2209 

Gorsley Goffs School  0900* 1015 1215 1415 1545* 1625 1815 2015 2215 

Newent Lake Car Park 0800 0910* 1020 1220 1420 1600* 1630 1820 2020 2220 

Dymock Church 0806  1025 1225 1425  1635 1825 2025 2225 

Much Marcle Glebe Orchard 0814  1033 1233 1433  1643 1833 2033 2233 

Ledbury Deer Park 0820  1039 1239 1439  1649 1839 2039 2239 

Ledbury Memorial 0824  1044 1244 1444  1654 1844 2044 2244 

Ledbury Railway Station 0828   1048 1248 1448  1658 1848 2048 2248 

Ledbury Railway Station 0830 1030 1230 1630 

Ledbury Market Hall 0832 1032 1232 1632 

Ledbury Deer Park 0835 1035 1235 1635 

Much Marcle Glebe Orchard 0841 1041 1241 1641 

Dymock Church 0849 1049 1249 1649 

Newent Lake Car Park 0855 1055 1255 1655 

Gorsley Goffs School 0900 1100 1300 1700 

Upton Bishop Cross 0905 1105 1305 1705 

Ross on Wye Cantilupe Rd 0915 1115 1315 1715 

Ross-on-Wye Cantilupe Rd 0930 1130 1430 1730 

Upton Bishop Cross 0939 1139 1439 1739 

Gorsley Goffs School 0944 1144 1444 1744 

Newent Lake Car Park 0950 1150 1450 1750 

Dymock Church 0955 1155 1455 1755 

Much Marcle Glebe Orchard 1003 1203 1503 1803 

Ledbury Deer Park 1009 1209 1509 1809 

Ledbury Memorial 1012 1212 1512 1812 

Ledbury Railway Station 1015 1215 1515 1815 

232 Ledbury - Newent - Ross-on-Wye        Operator: DRMBus 

Monday - Saturday         Financially supported by communities & councils 

232 Ross-on-Wye - Newent - Ledbury         Operator: DRMBus 

Monday - Saturday         Financially supported by communities & councils 

Sundays and bank holidays  Financially supported by communities & councils 

Notes:  MF = Mondays-Fridays   FS = Fridays & Saturdays   * = Stagecoach 32 from Newent Library 
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Ledbury Memorial 0900C 

Ledbury Station 0902 

Staplow Oak Inn 0907 

Bosbury Bell Inn 0911 

Cradley Finchers Corner 0919 

Cradley Buryfields 0922 

Fromes Hill 0930 

Bishops Frome Chase Inn 0935 

Munderfield Stocks 0939 

Bromyard Pump St 0948 

Bromyard Loden Ave 0953 

Crowels Ash 1002 

Pencombe 1009 

Little Cowarne 1014 

Ullingswick 1022 

Burley Gate Rbt 1028 

Ocle Pychard Turn 1030 

Westhide Church 1037 

Whitestone 1042 

Aylestone Hill Venns Lane 1050 

Hereford Hop Pole 1053 

Hereford Shire Hall (stand  1) 1055 

Hereford Shire Hall (stand 3) 1320 

Hereford Merton Hotel 1324 

Aylestone Hill Venns Lane 1327 

Whitestone 1335 

Westhide Church 1340 

Ocle Pychard Turn 1347 

Burley Gate Rbt 1349 

Ullingswick 1352 

Little Cowarne 1359 

Pencombe 1404 

Crowels Ash 1408 

Bromyard Loden Ave 1416 

Bromyard Pump St 1421 

Munderfield Stocks 1429 

Bishops Frome Chase Inn 1433 

Fromes Hill 1438 

Cradley Buryfields 1446 

Cradley Finchers Corner 1449 

Bosbuty Bell Inn 1457 

Staplow Oak Inn 1501

Ledbury Station 1505 

Ledbury  Market house 1508 

405 Ledbury - Bromyard - Hereford     Operator: First Worcester 

Wednesdays only            financially supported by Herefordshire Council 

Make your own impact. 

Use the bus and train 

Reduce your carbon footprint, help reduce traffic 
congestion and enjoy seeing the beautiful Herefordshire 
countryside.    

Notes  C = concessionary passes accepted on this journey 
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417 Ledbury - Cradley - Worcester         Operator First Worcester 

Monday - Friday                 financially supported by Herefordshire Council 

      TF  NSD  

Ledbury Deer Park 0950 1200  1510 1800 

Ledbury Memorial 0955 1205  1405 1515 1805 

Ledbury Station 0957 1207  1407 1517 1807 

Staplow Oak Inn 1001 1211  1411 1521 1811 

Bosbury Bell Inn 1005 1215  1415 1525 1815 

Cradley Finchers Corner 1014 1224  1424 1534 1823 

Cradley Buryfields 1017 1227  1427 1537 1826 

Storridge Church 1021 1231  1541 1829 

Leigh Sinton 1025 1235  1545 1832 

Bransford Powick Turn 1030 1240  1550 1836 

Rushwick Grange Lane 1033 1243  1553 1839 

Worcester Bus Station 1045 1255  1605 1848 

Notes:  TF = Tuesdays & Fridays   NSD = non school days                                    
NO SUNDAY SERVICE 

Saturdays                            financially supported by Herefordshire Council 

Ledbury Deer Park 0920 1200 1500 1700 

Ledbury Memorial 0925 1205 1505 1705 

Ledbury Station 0927 1207 1507 1707 

Staplow Oak Inn 0931 1211 1511 1711 

Bosbury Bell Inn 0935 1215 1515 1715 

Cradley Finchers  Corner 0944 1224 1524 1723 

Cradley Buryfields 0947 1227 1527 1726 

Storridge Church 0951 1231 1531 1730 

Leigh Sinton 0955 1235 1535 1732 

Bransford Powick Turn 1000 1240 1540 1736 

Rushwick Grange Lane 1003 1243 1543 1739 

Worcester Bus Station 1015 1255 1555 1748 
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417 Worcester - Cradley - Ledbury        Operator First Worcester 

Monday - Friday                 financially supported by Herefordshire Council 

      Sch Nsch          

Worcester Bus Stn (stand M)  0855C 1105 1420 1705 

Rushwick Grange Lane  0904 1114 1429 1717 

Bransford Powick Turn  0907 1117 1432 1720 

Leigh Sinton  0912 1122 1437 1725 

Storridge Church  0916 1126 1441 1729 

Cradley Buryfields 0919C 0919 1129 1444 1732 

Cradley Finchers Corner 0922 0922 1132 1447 1735 

Bosbury Bell Inn 0930 0930 1140 1455 1743 

Staplow Oak Inn 0933 0933 1143 1458 1746 

Ledbury station 0938 0938 1148 1503 1751 

Ledbury Market House 0941 0941 1151 1506 1754 

Ledbury Deer Park 0945 0945 1155 1510 1757 

0825 1105 1405 1605 Worcester Bus Stn (stand M) 

0834 1114 1414 1614 Rushwick Grange Lane 

0837 1117 1417 1617 Bransford Powick Turn 

0842 1122 1422 1622 Leigh Sinton 

0846 1126 1426 1626 Storridge church 

0849 1129 1429 1629 Cradley Buryfields 

0852 1132 1432 1632 Cradley Finchers Corner 

0900 1140 1440 1640 Bosbury Bell Inn 

0903 1143 1443 1643 Staplow Oak Inn 

0908 1148 1448 1648 Ledbury Station 

0911 1151 1451 1651 Ledbury Markey House 

0915      1155 1455 1655 Ledbury Deer Park 

Saturdays                           financially supported by Herefordshire Council 

Notes:  Sch = schooldays  Nsch = non schooldays         NO SUNDAY SERVICE 

              C = concessionary passes accepted before 0930 
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455 Fownhope - Ledbury              Operator: Nick Maddy Coaches 

Fourth Friday of Month May-August 
financially supported by Fownhope & Dormington with Mordiford Parishes 

Fownhope Church 0932 

Mordiford School 0942 

Dormington Maltings 0946 

Tarrington Arms 0949 

Ledbury Station 0959 

Ledbury Market House 1003 

Ledbury Memorial 1235 

Ledbury Railway Station 1239 

Tarrington Arms 1249 

Dormington Maltings 1252 

Mordiford School 1256 

Fownhope Church 1306 

459 Ledbury - Ross-on-Wye         Operator: Nick Maddy Coaches 

Thursdays only                 financially supported by Herefordshire Council 

Ledbury Market House 0940 

Ledbury Deer Park 0945 

Preston Cross 0950 

Much Marcle Glebe Orchard 0955 

Much Marcle Walwyn Arms 0957 

Lyne Down Park View 1000 

Yatton Church 1005 

Old Gore War Memorial 1008 

Brampton Abbots 1015 

Greytree Verschoyle Gdns 1019 

Ross Cantiplupe Rd stand 4 1022 

Ross Cantilupe Rd stand 4 1240 

Greytree Verschoyle Gdns 1243 

Brampton Abbots 1247 

Old Gore War Memorial 1254 

Yatton Church 1257 

Lyne Down Park View 1259 

Much Marcle Walwyn Arms 1305 

Much Marcle Glebe Orchard 1307 

Preston Cross 1312 

Ledbury Deer Park 1318 

Ledbury Memorial 1322 
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476 Ledbury - Bartestree - Hereford            Operator DRMBus  

Monday - Friday 

   Sch       

Ledbury Deer Park 0645 0735    - 0925 1100 1300 1500 1700 1830 

Ledbury Memorial 0650 0745 0820 0935 1110 1310 1505 1710 1840 

Ledbury Station 0651 0746 0821 0936 1111 1311 1506 1711 1841 

Trumpet 0658 0753 0828 0948 1118 1318 1513 1718 1846 

Tarrington Arms 0704 0800 0834 0954 1124 1324 1519 1724 1854 

Dormington 0707 0803 0837 0957 1127 1327 1522 1727 1857 

Bartestree X Rds 0710 0810 0840 1000 1130 1330 1525 1730 1900 

Lugwardine Church 0711 0812 0841 1002 1132 1332 1527 1731 1902 

Rose & Crown   - 0822    - 1007 1137 1337 1532    - 1907 

Hereford Colleges 0715    - 0845    -    -    -    - 1735    - 

Hfd Model Shop   - 0824  1013 1143 1343 1538  1913 

Hereford Bus Stn (stand 9) 0720 0830 0900 1015 1145 1345 1540 1740 1915 

Notes:  Sch = schooldays only 

Ledbury Deer Park 0735 0925 1100 1300 1500 1700 1830 2000  

Ledbury Memorial 0745 0935 1110 1310 1505 1710 1840 2010 2240 

Ledbury Station 0746 0936 1111 1311 1506 1711 1841 2011 2241 

Trumpet 0753 0948 1118 1318 1513 1718 1846 2018 2248 

Tarrington Arms 0800 0954 1124 1324 1519 1724 1854 2024 2254 

Dormington 0803 0957 1127 1327 1522 1727 1857 2027 2257 

Bartestree X Rds 0810 1000 1130 1330 1525 1730 1900 2030 2300 

Lugwardine Church 0812 1002 1132 1332 1527 1731 1902 2032 2302 

Rose & Crown 0822 1007 1137 1337 1532 - 1907 2037 2307 

Hereford Collleges - - - -  1735    -    -    - 

Hereford Model Shop 0824 1013 1143 1343 1538 - 1913 2043 2313 

Hereford Bus Stn Stand 9 0830 1015 1145 1345 1540 1740 1915 2045 2315 

476 Ledbury - Bartestree - Hereford             Operator DRMBus  

Saturdays 
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476 Ledbury - Bartestree - Hereford            Operator DRMBus  

Sundays                            financially supported by Herefordshire Council 

Ledbury Deer Park 0925 1100 1300 1500 

Ledbury Memorial 0935 1110 1310 1510 

Ledbury Station 0936 1111 1311 1511 

Trumpet 0948 1118 1318 1518 

Tarrington Arms 0954 1124 1324 1524 

Dormington 0957 1127 1327 1527 

Bartestree X Rds 1000 1130 1330 1530 

Lugwardine Church 1002 1132 1332 1532 

Rose & Crown 1007 1137 1337 1537 

Hereford colleges - - -    - 

Hfd Model Shop 1013 1143 1343 1543 

Hereford Bus Stn Stand 9 1015 1145 1345 1545 

476 Hereford - Bartestree - Ledbury           Operator: DRMBus  

Monday - Friday 

 SchA        

Hereford Bus Stn (stand 9) 0720 0830 1015 1215 1415 1615 1750 1915 

Hereford Shire Hall (stand 3) 0722 0832 1017 1217 1417 1617 1752 1917 

Rose & Crown 0727 0840 1022 1222 1422 1622 1757 1922 

Lugwardine Church 0730 0846 1030 1230 1430 1630 1801 1926 

Bartestree X Rds - 0849 1034 1234 1434 1634 1804 1929 

Dormington - 0841 1036 1236 1436 1636 1806 1931 

Tarrington Inn - 0855 1040 1240 1440 1640 1810 1935 

Trumpet Inn - 0900 1045 1245 1445 1645 1815 1940 

Ledbury Station -  0908 1051 1251 1451 1651 1821 1944 

Ledbury Market House - 0910 1053 1253 1453 1653 1823 1945 

Ledbury Deer Park - 0915 1058 1258 1458 1658 1828 1953B 

John Masefield school 0810 - - - -  -  

Notes: SchA = This service leaves A438 at Bartestree X Rds and then via New-
town X Rds 0743 Ashperton 0755 Trumpet X Rds 0758 and Preston X to John 
Masefield School, Ledbury     B - continues to Burley Gate 2015 and Bromyard 
2030  
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476 Hereford - Bartestree - Ledbury            Operator: DRMBus  

Saturdays 

Hereford Bus Stn stand 9 0830 1015 1215 1415 1615 1750 1915 2130 2315 

Hereford Shire Hall stand 3 0832 1017 1217 1417 1617 1752 1917 2132 2317 

Rose & Crown 0840 1022 1222 1422 1622 1757 1922 2137 2322 

Lugwardine Church 0846 1030 1230 1430 1630 1801 1926 2141 2326 

Bartestree X Rds 0849 1034 1234 1434 1634 1804 1929 2144 2329 

Dormington 0851 1036 1236 1436 1636 1806 1931 2146 2331 

Tarrington Inn 0855 1040 1240 1440 1640 1810 1935 2150 2335 

Trumpet Inn 0900 1045 1245 1445 1645 1815 1940 2155 2340 

Ledbury Station 0908 1051 1251 1451 1651 1821 1944 2159 2344 

Ledbury Market House 0910 1053 1253 1453 1653 1823 1945 2200 2345 

Ledbury Deer Park 0915 1058 1258 1458 1658 1828 1953 2208 2353
RB 

476 Hereford - Bartestree - Ledbury            Operator: DRMBus  

Sundays                            financially supported by Herefordshire Council 

Hereford Bus Stn  stand 9 1015 1215 1415 1615 

Hereford Shire Hall  stand 3 1017 1217 1417 1617 

Rose & Crown 1022 1222 1422 1622 

Lugwardine Church 1026 1226 1426 1626 

Bartestree X Rds 1034 1234 1434 1634 

Dormington 1036 1236 1436 1636 

Tarrington Inn 1040 1240 1440 1640 

Trumpet Inn 1045 1245 1445 1645 

Ledbury Station 1050 1250 1450 1650 

Ledbury Market House 1053 1253 1453 1653 

Ledbury Deer Park 1058 1258 1458 1658 

Note - R = on request    B = continues to Burley Gate 0015 and  Bromyard 0025 
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479 Much Marcle - Ledbury           Operator Nick Maddy Coaches  

Tuesdays only 

Much Marcle Glebe Orchard 1000 

Much Marcle Walwyn Arms 1002 

Old Pike Bounds Turn 1005 

Rushall 1008 

Kynaston Hill End turn 1013 

Putley Village Hall 1018 

Putley Common 1023 

Poolend Farm 1026 

Trumpet Inn 1028 

Aylton Putley Green Turn 1030 

Little Marcle 1033 

Ledbury Market House 1040 

Ledbury Memorial 1300 

Little Marcle 1308 

Aylton Putley Green turn 1311 

Trumpet Inn 1313 

Poolend Farm 1315 

Putl;ey Common 1318 

Putley Village Hall 1322 

Kynaston Hill End turn 1327 

Rushall 1332 

Old Pike Bounds turn 1335 

Much Marcle Walwyn Arms 1338 

Much Marcle Glebe Orchard 1340 

Rail and Bus for Herefordshire  
makes the case for better public transport  

throughout the county 

Our active committee enjoys a good relationship with local 
councils, bus and train operators and allied groups  

We believe that improved public transport has a key role to play 
in addressing the Climate Emergency 

Members receive four newsletters each year and are free to attend 
our transport-themed meetings and outings. 

rbfh.org.uk 

Membership application form on back page 
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482 Ledbury - Bromyard - Leominster Operator First Worcester  

Fridays only                      financially supported by Herefordshire Council 

Ledbury Memorial 0900C 

Ledbury Rail Station 0902 

Staplow Oak Inn 0907 

Bosbury Bell 0911 

Cradley Finchers Corner 0919 

Fromes Hill 0927 

Bishops Frome Chase Inn 0932 

Munderfield Stocks 0936 

Bromyard Pump St 0945 

Flaggoners Green 0947 

Bredenbury Barneby Arms 0955 

Grendon Bishop 0957 

Docklow Kings Head 1000 

Steens Bridge 1005 

Drum X Rds 1007 

Leominster Rail Station 1012 

Leominster Bus Stn 1015 

Leominster Morrisons 1020 

Leominster Morrisons 1120 

Leominster Bus Stn arr 1125 

Leominster Bus Stn dep 1230 

Leominster Rail Station 1232 

Drum X Rds 1237 

Steens Bridge 1240 

Docklow Kngs Head 1242 

Grendon Bishop 1247 

Bredenbury Barneby Arms 1249 

Flaggoners Green 1256 

Bromyard Pump St 1300 

Bromyard Coop 1303 

Bromyard Loden Ave 1305 

Flaggoners Green 1307 

Munderfield Stocks 1315 

Bishops Frome Chase Inn 1319 

Fromes Hill 1324 

Cradley Finchers Corner 1332 

Bosbury Bell Inn 1340 

Staplow Oak Inn 1344 

Ledbury Rail Station 1348 

Ledbury Market house 1351 

Look over the hedgerows. 
See the Herefordshire  

countryside by Bus 

Notes  C = concessionary passes accepted on this journey 
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600 Ledbury - New Mills - Ledbury       Operator First Worcester  

Monday - Friday                financially supported by Herefordshire Council 

    Th  TTh  

Ledbury Memorial 0845 1050 1150 1250 1350 1450 

Ledbury Rail station 0847 1052 1152 1252 1352 1452 

New Mills Aldi 0850 1055 1155 1255 1355 1455 

Little Marcle Road 0854 1059 1159 1259 1359 1459 

Ledbury Memorial 0856 1101 1201 1301 1401 1501 

Saturdays                          financially supported by Herefordshire Council 

Ledbury Memorial 0845 1050 1250 1450 

Ledbury Rail station 0847 1052 1252 1452 

New Mills Aldi 0850 1055 1255 1455 

Little Marcle Road 0854 1059 1259 1459 

Ledbury Memorial 0856 1101 1301 1501 

672 Bromyard - Ledbury                        Operator First Worcester  

Thursdays only                 financially supported by Herefordshire Council 

Bromyard Pump St 0935 

Bromyard Loden Ave 0940 

Munderfield Stocks 0945 

Bishops Frome Chase Inn 0950 

Lower Egleton 0955 

Newtown X Rds 0959 

Stretton Grandison 1002 

Ashperton 1005 

Trumpet X Rds 1008 

Ledbury Rail Station 1015 

Ledbury Market House 1018 

Ledbury Aldi 1025 

Ledbury Aldi 1155 

Ledbury  Memorial 1205 

Ledbury Rail Station 1207 

Trumpet X Rds 1214 

Ashperton 1217 

Stretton Grandison 1220 

Newtown X Rds 1223 

Lower Egleton 1226 

Bishops Frome Chase Inn 1232 

Munderfield Stocks 1237 

Bromyard  Pump St 1245 

Bromyard Loden Ave 1252 

Notes   T = Tuesdayds only    TTh = Tuesdays and Thursdays 
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673 Ledbury - Bromyard                        Operator First Worcester  

Tuesdays & Thursdays       financially supported by Herefordshire Council 

Ledbury  Memorial 0900C 

Ledbury Rail Station 0902 

Staplow Oak Inn 0907 

Castle Frome Church turn 0914 

Bishops Frome Chase Inn 0919 

Munderfield Stocks 0924 

Bromyard  Pump St 0932 

Bromyard Lodon Ave 0940 

Bromyard Pump St 1247 

Bromyard Loden Ave 1252 

Munderfield Stocks 1257 

Bishops Frome Chase Inn 1302 

Castle Frome Church turn 1307 

Staplow Oak Inn 1314 

Ledbury Rail Station 1319 

Ledbury Market House 1322 

674 Bromyard - Ledbury                         Operator First Worcester  

School days only               financially supported by Herefordshire Council 

Bromyard Pump St 0725 

Munderfield Stocks 0733 

Bishops Frome Chase Inn 0738 

Fromes Hill 0745 

Cradley Buryfields 0754 

Cradley Finchers Corner 0800 

Bosbury Bell Inn 0810 

Staplow Oak Inn 0812 

Ledbury Rail Station 0817 

Ledbury Market House 0820 

Ledbury  Memorial 1530 

Ledbury Rail Station 1532 

Staplow Oak Inn 1537 

Bosbury Bell Inn 1540 

Cradley Finchers Corner 1549 

Cradley Buryfields 1555 

Fromes Hill 1605 

Bishops Frome Chase Inn 1610 

Munderfield Stocks 1615 

Bromyard  Pump St 1620 

 T&Th    F   W  Th Sch 

                 Service 673  482  405  672  674 

Ledbury Memorial 0900 0900 0900 1205 1530 

Bromyard Pump St 0932 0945 0948 1252 1620 

Ledbury - Bromyard Composite Timetable 

                                                                              Operator: First Worcester 

 Sch   Th  TTh    F   W 

                  Service 674  672  673  482  405 

Bromyard Pump St 0725 0935 1247 1300 1421 

Ledbury Market House 0820 1018 1322 1351 1508 

Notes  C = concessionary passes accepted on this journey 
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675/6 Ledbury - Great Malvern             Operator: First Worcester 

Monday - Friday                 financially supported by Herefordshire Council 

      Sch NSch Sch  

Ledbury Memorial 0725 0910 1110 1310 - 1540 1555 1715 

Ledbury Market House - - - - 1520 - - - 

Ledbury Rail Station 0727 0912 1112 1312 - 1542 1557 1717 

Wellington Heath Oak Tree 0731 0916 1116 1316 - 1546 1601 1721 

Colwall Green Yew Tree 0742 0927 1127 1327 1535 1557 1612 1732 

Colwall Stone 0745 0930 1130 1330 1538 1600 1615 1735 

Wyche Cutting 0750 0935 1136 1335 1543 1605 1620 1740 

West Malvern Quarry 0754  0939 1139 1339 1547 1609 - - 

Gt Malvern Belle Vue Tce 0804 0949 1149 1349 1557 1619 - - 

Gt Malvern Rosebank Gdns - - - - - - - 1745 

Notes:  Sch = schooldays only  NSch = not on schooldays 

DRMBus runs a school day service 875 dep Ledbury Market House 0745 arr Gt 
Malvern Church St 0825: dep Gt Malvern Church St 1520 arr Ledbury Memorial 
1600. For full details see Traveline UK website. Tickets not interchangeable with 
First Worcester 

675/6 Ledbury - Great Malvern             Operator: First Worcester 

Saturdays                           financially supported by Herefordshire Council 

Ledbury Memorial 0910 1110 1310 1540 1715 

Ledbury Rail Station 0912 1112 1312 1542 1717 

Wellington Heath Oak Tree 0916 1116 1316 1546 1721 

Colwall Green Yew Tree 0927 1127 1327 1557 1732 

Colwall Stone 0930 1130 1330 1600 1735 

Wyche Cutting 0935 1136 1335 1605 1740 

West Malvern Quarry 0939 1139 1339 1609 - 

Gt Malvern Belle Vue Tce 0949 1149 1349 1619 - 

Gt Malvern Rosebank Gdns - - - - 1745 
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675/6 Great Malvern - Ledbury             Operator: First Worcester 

Monday - Friday                 financially supported by Herefordshire Council 

 Sch Sch NSch       

Gt Malvern Rosebank Gdns - - - 1000 1200 1400 1625 1750 

Gt Malvern Belle Vue Tce - 0805 0805 - - - - - 

West Malvern Quarry -    -    - 1010 1210 1410 1635 1800 

Wyche Cutting 0800 0810 0810 1014 1214 1414 1639 1804 

Colwall Stone 0805 0815 0815 1019 1219 1419 1644 1809 

Colwall Green Yew Tree 0808 0818 0818 1022 1222 1422 1647 1812 

Wellington Heath Oak - 0829 0829 1033 1233 1433 1658 - 

Ledbury Rail Station  - 0833 0833 1037 1237 1437 1702 - 

Ledbury Market House - 0835 0835 1039 1239 1439 1704 - 

Ledbury Memorial 0823 - - - - - - 1820 

John Masefield School - 0838 - - - - - - 

Notes:  Sch = schooldays only  NSch = not on schooldays 

DRMBus runs a school day service 674 dep Ledbury Market House 0745 arr Gt 
Malvern Church St 0825: dep Gt Malvern Church St 1520 arr Ledbury Memorial 
1600. For full details see Traveline UK website. 

675/6 Great Malvern - Ledbury             Operator: First Worcester 

Saturday                             financially supported by Herefordshire Council 

Gt Malvern Rosebank Gdns - 1000 1200 1400 1625 1750 

Gt Malvern Belle Vue Tce 0805 - - -  - 

West Malvern Quarry - 1010 1210 1410 1635 1800 

Wyche Cutting 0810 1014 1214 1414 1639 1804 

Colwall Stone 0815 1019 1219 1419 1644 1809 

Colwall Green Yew Tree 0818 1022 1222 1422 1647 1812 

Wellington Heath Oak 0829 1033 1233 1433 1658 - 

Ledbury Rail Station 0833 1037 1237 1437 1702 - 

Ledbury Market House 0835 1038 1239 1439 1704 - 

Ledbury Memorial - - - - - 1820 
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679 Newent - Ledbury      Operator: Newent Community Link 

Tuesday & Friday only     financially supported by Gloucestershire Council 

Newent Coop 0957 

Upleadon Cross 1003 

Brand Green Village Hall 1008 

Poolhill Little Place 1012 

Redmarley War Memorial 1023 

Playley Green Old Post Office 1026 

Lowbands Mill Lane 1029 

Bromsberrow Nurseries 1037 

Bromsberrow Letter House 1041 

Bromsberrow Heath Post Office 1045 

Brooms Green Memorial Hall 1048 

Greenway Stone House 1050 

Donnington Church turn 1053 

Ledbury Memorial 1100 

Ledbury Tesco 1103 

Ledbury Tesco 1304 

Ledbury Market House 1307 

Donnington Church turn 1315 

Greenway Stone House 1317 

Brooms Green Memeorial Hall 1319 

Bromsberrow Heath Post Office 1322 

Bromsberrow Letter House 1326 

Bromsberrow Nurseries 1330 

Lowbands Mill Lane 1338 

Playley Green Old Post Office 1341 

Redmarley War Memorial 1344 

Poolhill Little Place 1355 

Brand Green Village Hall 1359 

Upleadon Cross 1404 

Newent Coop 1410 

445 Hereford - Ledbury - London  Operator: National Express 

Daily  
 TWTh MFSS 

Hereford Country Bus Stn  1145  0915 

Ledbury Market House  1210  0940 

Gloucester Transport Hub  1255  1025 

Cheltenham Bus Stn  1330  1100 

London Victoria Ch  Stn  1620  1350 

 MF TWTh  SS 

London Victoria Ch Stn 1530 1500 1530 

Cheltenham Bus Stn 1835 1805 1815 

Gloucester Transport Hub 1900 1830 1840 

Ledbury Memorial 1925 1855 1905 

Hereford Country Bus Stn 1950 1920 1930 

MFSS = Monday, Fri ,Sat, Sundays  TWTh = Tues, Wed, Thursdays 

MF = Monday & Fridays,  SS  = Sat & Sun 
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Train Times 

Departure times from Ledbury 

The following pages give the departure 
times of trains from Ledbury. 

Table 1: Train times to Birmingham & 
London via Oxford 

Table 2: Train times to Hereford 

 

THESE TIMES ARE VALID  
FROM 20TH MAY  

 

Due to various engineering works and short 
term cancellations passengers are advised to 
check train times with the train operator or via 

the National Rail website www.nationalail.co.uk 
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Summary Tables of Train Departures from Ledbury 

Notes 

Trains to London & Birmingham 

GWR - Great Western Railway through services to London Padding-
ton calling at Colwall, Great Malvern, Malvern Link, Worcester Fore-
gate St, Worcester Shrub Hill, Worcestershire Parkway and principal 
Cotswold Line stations to Oxford and London Paddington. 

WMR - West Midlands Railway services to Birmingham New Street 
calling at Colwall, Great Malvern, Malvern Link, Worcester Foregate 
St, Droitwich Spa, Bromsgrove, University and Birmingham New 
Street. (WMR is a constituent company of West Midlands Trains) 

Change at Worcester Foregate St for connections to London via the 
Cotswold Line and the Birmingham Snow Hill service via Kiddermin-
ster and Stourbridge Jcn. 

Trains to Hereford 

GWR and WMR - All trains terminate at Hereford. Connections for 
Transport for Wales services south to Abergavenny, Cwmbran New-
port, Cardiff and West Wales: north to Leominster, Ludlow, Craven 
Arms, Church Stretton, Shrewsbury, Crewe & Manchester; also Wrex-
ham, Chester & North Wales. 

Contacts 

West Midlands Railway 0333 311 0039 
www.westmidlandsrailway.com 

Great Western Railway 0345 700 0125 www.gwr.com 

www.nationalrail.co.uk 
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Table 1: Train Departures Birmingham & London 

 

   Monday-Friday             Saturdays                   Sundays 

0540 GWR 
 

0635 GWR  1022 WMR 

0727 WMR 
 

0659 WMR 1218 WMR 

0749 WMR 
 

0800 WMR  1419 WMR 

0855 WMR 
 

0859 WMR 1446 GWR 

1000 WMR 
 

1000 WMR 1547 GWR 

1100 WMR 
 

1100 WMR 1620 WMR 

1200 WMR 
 

1200 WMR 1718 WMR 

1300 WMR 
 

1300 WMR 1747 GWR 

1335 GWR 
 

1337 GWR 1819 WMR 

1400 WMR 
 

1400 WMR  2016 WMR 

1500 WMR 
 

1500 WMR 2259 WMR* 

1535 GWR 
 

1530 GWR  

1600 WMR 
 

1600 WMR   

1700 WMR 
 

1700 WMR 
 

1800 WMR 
 

1800 WMR 
 

1904 WMR 
 

1900 WMR 
 

2009 WMR 
 

2000 WMR 
 

2114 WMR 
 

2037 GWR 
 

2144 WMR 
 

2100 WMR 
 

2217 GWR 
 

2306 WMR* 
 

2315 WMR* 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
   

Note:  * = terminates at Worcester Shrub Hill 
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Table 2: Train Departures to Hereford 

 

Monday-Friday                Saturdays                      Sundays 

0624 WMR 0659 WMR 0926 WMR 

0659 WMR 0801 WMR 1113 WMR 

0814 WMR 0901 WMR 1244 GWR 

0917 WMR 1001 WMR 1315 WMR 

1001 WMR 1101 WMR 1447 GWR 

1101 WMR 1201 WMR 1508 WMR 

1201 WMR 1227 GWR 1620 WMR 

1229 GWR 1301 WMR 1643 GWR 

1302 WMR 1401 WMR 1718 WMR 

1400 WMR 1426 GWR 1915 WMR 

1424 GWR 1501 WMR 2015 WMR 

1501 WMR 1601 WMR 2139 GWR 

1601 WMR 1701 WMR 2210 WMR 

1701 WMR 1801  WMR  

1801 WMR 1901 WMR 
 

1828 WMR 1927 GWR 
 

1928 WMR 2101 WMR 
 

2009 GWR 2228 WMR 
 

2044 WMR  
 

2217 WMR  
 

2242 GWR  
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Rail and Bus for Herefordshire  
Application for Membership  

Name  
 …………………………………………………………………...  

Address  ………………………………………………………………                                                

        ……………………………………………………………………   

Phone           ……………………………………………………… 

Email  ……………………………………………………….  

 Date   ……………………….. ……………………………. 

Membership is £10 pa for those receiving the newsletter electronically and 
£15 pa for those receiving the newsletter by post. Memberships run from 1 
February each year. However first subscriptions paid after 1 October will 
cover up to sixteen months’ membership to the following February.  

This form may be printed off completed and posted to Andrew Pearson our 
Membership Secretary at 4 Northam Field Clehonger HR2 9SR. Alternatively 
it can be scanned and emailed to the Membership Secretary at 
rbfh@aol.com Applications for membership cannot currently be made 
through our website.  

We encourage all members to pay subscriptions either electronically or by 
Standing Order. Our account details are: sort code 30-94-14 a/c no 
02929075. Cheques may be posted to the Membership Secretary.  

This timetable book has been compiled by Rail & Bus 
for Herefordshire following requests from the public  
and concerning lack of printed information on public 
transport services and times. Its production is funded 
jointly by the new Beyond the Hills Community Station 
Partnership and Rail & Bus for Herefordshire with 
support from Ledbury Town Council. 


